



The City of Kirkland, Washington, a municipal corporation ("City") and Public Safety Psychological Selection, P.C., whose address is 20818 44th Ave W Ste 150, Lynnwood WA 98036 ("Contractor"), agree and contract as follows.

In consideration of the mutual benefits and conditions set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

I. **SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR**

PSA 6/30/2020

- The Contractor agrees to perform the services described in Attachment A to Α. this Agreement, which attachment is incorporated herein by reference.
- All services and duties shall be conducted and performed diligently, completely В. and in accordance with professional standards of conduct and performance.

II. COMPENSATION

- The total compensation to be paid to Contractor for these services shall not A. exceed \$74,000, as detailed in Attachment B.
- Payment to Contractor by the City in accordance with the payment ceiling B. specified above shall be the total compensation for all services performed under this Agreement and supporting documents hereto as well as all subcontractors' fees and expenses, supervision, labor, supplies, materials, equipment or the use thereof, reimbursable expenses, and other necessary incidentals.
- The Contractor shall be paid on the basis of invoices submitted. Invoicing will C. be on the basis of percentage complete or on the basis of time, whichever is applicable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- The City shall have the right to withhold payment to Contractor for any services D. not completed in a satisfactory manner until such time as Contractor modifies such services to the satisfaction of the City.
- Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, any payment shall be considered E. timely if a warrant is mailed or is available within 45 days of the date of actual receipt by the City of an invoice conforming in all respects to the terms of this Agreement.

III. **TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT**

The City or the Contractor may terminate or suspend this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, by giving ten (10) days' notice to the other in writing. In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished reports, or other material prepared by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement, shall be provided to the City. In the event the City terminates prior to completion without cause, Contractor may complete such analyses and records as may be necessary to place its files in order. Contractor shall be entitled to receive just and equitable compensation for any satisfactory services completed on the project prior to the date of termination, not to exceed the payment ceiling set forth above.

OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT IV.

- A. Ownership of the originals of any reports, data, studies, surveys, charts, maps, drawings, specifications, figures, photographs, memoranda, and any other documents which are developed, compiled or produced as a result of this Agreement, whether or not completed, shall be vested in the City. Any reuse of these materials by the City for projects or purposes other than those which fall within the scope of this Agreement or the project to which it relates, without written concurrence by the Contractor will be at the sole risk of the City.
- B. The City acknowledges the Contractor's plans and specifications as instruments of professional service. Nevertheless, the plans and specifications prepared under this Agreement shall become the property of the City upon completion of the services. The City agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Contractor against all claims made against Contractor for damage or injury, including defense costs, arising out of any reuse of such plans and specifications by any third party without the written authorization of the Contractor.
- C. Methodology, materials, software, logic, and systems developed under this Agreement are the property of the Contractor and the City, and may be used as either the Contractor or the City sees fit, including the right to revise or publish the same without limitation.
- D. The Contractor at such times and in such forms as the City may require, shall furnish to the City such statements, records, reports, data, and information as the City may request pertaining to matters covered by this Agreement. All of the reports, information, data, and other related materials, prepared or assembled by the Contractor under this Agreement and any information relating to personal, medical, and financial data will be treated as confidential only as allowed by Washington State laws regarding disclosure of public information, Chapter 42.56 RCW

The Contractor shall at any time during normal business hours and as often as the City may deem necessary, make available for examination all of its records and data with respect to all matters covered, directly or indirectly, by this Agreement and shall permit the City or its designated authorized representative to audit and inspect other data relating to all matters covered by this Agreement. The City shall receive a copy of all audit reports made by the agency or firm as to the Contractor's activities. The City may, at its discretion, conduct an audit, at its expense, using its own or outside auditors, of the Contractor's activities which relate, directly or indirectly, to the Agreement.

Contractor will provide all original operation and maintenance manuals, along with all warranties, from the manufacturer for any equipment or items installed or supplied to the City has part of this contracted project.

The Contractor shall maintain accounts and records, including personnel, property, financial, and programmatic records, which sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended and services performed pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor shall also maintain such other records as may be deemed necessary by the City to ensure proper accounting of all funds contributed by the City to the performance of this Agreement.

The foregoing records shall be maintained for a period of seven years after termination of this Agreement unless permission to destroy them is granted by the Office of the Archivist in accordance with RCW Chapter 40.14 and by the City.

V. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

The Administrative Commander for the Kirkland Police Department shall review and approve the Contractor's invoices to the City under this Agreement, shall have primary responsibility for overseeing and approving services to be performed by the Contractor, and shall coordinate all communications with the Contractor from the City.

VI. COMPLETION DATE

Contractor agrees to perform the services under this Agreement for a period of oneyear and eight months to 12/31/2025, commencing upon acceptance of this Agreement, and with the anticipated start date of 4/1/2024. The City reserves the right to, at City's option, extend the agreement for up to one additional year.

Contractor will diligently proceed with the services contracted for, but Contractor shall not be held responsible for delays occasioned by factors beyond its control which could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of the execution of this Agreement. If such a delay arises, Contractor shall forthwith notify the City.

VII. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

The Contractor shall not assign, transfer, convey, pledge, or otherwise dispose of this Agreement or any part of this Agreement without prior written consent of the City.

VIII. NONDISCRIMINATION

Contractor shall, in employment made possible or resulting from this Agreement, ensure that there shall be no unlawful discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of RCW 49.60.180, as currently written or hereafter amended, or other applicable law prohibiting discrimination, unless based upon a bona fide occupational qualification as provided in RCW 49.60.180 or as otherwise permitted by other applicable law. Further, no person shall be denied or subjected to discrimination in receipt of the benefit of any services or activities made possible by or resulting from this Agreement in violation of RCW 49.60.215 or other applicable law prohibiting discrimination.

IX. HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNIFICATION

To the greatest extent allowed by law the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits including attorney fees, arising out of or in connection with performance of this Agreement, except for injuries and damages caused by the sole negligence of the City.

Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is subject to RCW 4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons or damages to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the Contractor and the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, the Contractor's liability hereunder shall be only to the extent of the Contractor's negligence. It is further specifically and expressly understood that the indemnification provided herein constitutes the Contractor's waiver of immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the purpose of this indemnification.

This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the parties. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

X. LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE

The Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Agreement, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Contractor, its agents, representatives, or employees. A failure to obtain and maintain such insurance or to file required certificates and endorsements shall be a material breach of this Agreement.

Contractor's maintenance of insurance as required by the agreement shall not be construed to limit the liability of the Contractor to the coverage provided by such insurance, or otherwise limit the City's recourse to any remedy available at law or in equity.

A. Minimum Scope of Insurance

Contractor shall obtain insurance of the types described below:

- Automobile Liability insurance covering all owned, non-owned, hired and leased vehicles. Coverage shall be as least as broad as Insurance Services Office (ISO) form CA 00 01 or a substitute form providing equivalent liability coverage. If necessary, the policy shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability coverage.
- Commercial General Liability insurance shall be as least as broad as ISO occurrence form CG 00 01 and shall cover liability arising from premises, operations, stop-gap independent contractors and personal injury and advertising injury. The City shall be named as an additional insured under the Contractor's Commercial General Liability insurance policy with respect to the work performed for the City using an additional insured endorsement at least as broad as ISO CG 20 26.
- 3. <u>Workers' Compensation</u> coverage as required by the Industrial Insurance laws of the State of Washington.
- 4. <u>Professional Liability</u> insurance appropriate to the Contractor's profession.

B. Minimum Amounts of Insurance

Contractor shall maintain the following insurance limits:

- Automobile Liability insurance with a minimum combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage of \$1,000,000 per accident.
- 2. <u>Commercial General Liability</u> insurance shall be written with limits no less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence, \$2,000,000 general aggregate.
- 3. <u>Professional Liability</u> insurance shall be written with limits no less than \$1,000,000 per claim and \$1,000,000 policy aggregate limit.

C. Other Insurance Provisions

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions for Automobile Liability and Commercial General Liability insurance:

- The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the City. Any insurance, self-insurance, or self-insured pool coverage maintained by the City shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.
- The Contractor shall provide the City and all Additional Insureds for this services with written notice of any policy cancellation, within two business days of their receipt of such notice.

D. **Acceptability of Insurers**

Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best rating of not less than A:VII.

E. Verification of Coverage

Contractor shall furnish the City with original certificates and a copy of the amendatory endorsements, including but not necessarily limited to the additional insured endorsement, evidencing the insurance requirements of the Contractor before commencement of the services.

F. Failure to Maintain Insurance

Failure on the part of the Contractor to maintain the insurance as required shall constitute a material breach of agreement, upon which the City may, after giving five business days' notice to the Contractor to correct the breach, immediately terminate the agreement or, at its discretion, procure or renew such insurance and pay any and all premiums in connection therewith, with any sums so expended to be repaid to the City on demand, or at the sole discretion of the City, offset against funds due the Contractor from the City.

G. City Full Availability of Contractor Limits

If the Contractor maintains higher insurance limits than the minimums shown above, the City shall be insured for the full available limits of Commercial General and Excess or Umbrella liability maintained by the Contractor, irrespective of whether such limits maintained by the Contractor are greater than those required by this agreement or whether any certificate of insurance furnished to the City evidences limits of liability lower than those maintained by the Contractor.

XI. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS/BUSINESS LICENSE

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable State, Federal, and City laws, ordinances, regulations, and codes. Contractor must obtain a City of Kirkland business license or otherwise comply with Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 7.02.

XII. FUTURE SUPPORT

The City makes no commitment and assumes no obligations for the support of Contractor activities except as set forth in this Agreement.

XIII. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Contractor is and shall be at all times during the term of this Agreement an independent contractor and not an employee of the City. Contractor agrees that he or she is solely responsible for the payment of taxes applicable to the services performed under this Agreement and agrees to comply with all federal, state, and local laws regarding the reporting of taxes, maintenance of insurance and records, and all other requirements and obligations imposed on him or her as a result of his or her status as an independent contractor. Contractor is responsible for providing the office space and clerical support necessary for the performance of services under this Agreement. The City shall not be responsible for withholding or otherwise deducting federal income tax or social security or for contributing to the state industrial insurance of unemployment compensation programs or otherwise assuming the duties of an employer with respect to the Contractor or any employee of Contractor.

XIV. EXTENT OF AGREEMENT/MODIFICATION

This Agreement, together with all attachments and addenda, represents the final and completely integrated Agreement between the parties regarding its subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument properly signed by both parties.

XV. ADDITIONAL WORK

The City may desire to have the Contractor perform work or render services in connection with the project other than provided for by the express intent of this Agreement. Any such work or services shall be considered as additional work, supplemental to this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument properly signed by both parties.

XVI. NON-ENDORSEMENT

As a result of the selection of a Contractor to supply services to the City, the Contractor agrees to make no reference to the City in any literature, promotional material, brochures, sales presentation or the like without the express written consent of the City.

XVII. NON-COLLUSION

By signature below, the Contractor acknowledges that the person, firm, association, co-partnership or corporation herein named, has not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in the preparation or submission of a proposal to the City for consideration in the award of a contract on the specifications contained in this Agreement.

XVIII. WAIVER

Waiver by the City of any breach of any term or condition of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other breach.

XIX. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACT

The Contractor shall not assign or subcontract any portion of the services contemplated by this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City.

XX. DEBARMENT

Recipient certifies that it is not suspended, debarred, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or otherwise excluded from contracting with the federal government, or from receiving contracts paid for with federal funds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates written below:

CONT	RACTOR:	CITY OF	KIRKLAND:
Ву:	Cline L. Valero.	By: Cherie	M Harris (Jun 6, 2024 16:01 PDT)
	Cerise M. Vablais, MBA, PhD, ABPP	Cherie N	4. Harris, Chief of Police
Date:	05/14/2024	Date:	Jun 6, 2024



20818 44th Ave W. Suite 150, Lynnwood, WA 98036 Office (425) 775-4477, fax (425) 527-0466

EXHIBIT "A"

Scope of Work

The CONTRACTOR agrees to ${\mathfrak p}$	perform pre-employment psychological screenings and services consisting of
testing and an interview to as	sess applicant suitability, psychological stability and strengths vis-á-vis
The City of Kirkland	_'s desire to employ individuals capable of performing the job.

- A. <u>TASK: PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION:</u> Psychological evaluations will include but not be limited to administering the following tests:
 - a. California Psychological Inventory (CPI)
 - b. Personality Assessment Inventory (PAI)
 - c. State-Trait Anger Expression Inventory (STAXI)
 - d. Psychological History Questionnaire (PsyQ)
 - e. Wonscore (Wonderlic Personnel Test)

Variations in the testing requirements may be approved by the Human Resources Manager on a case-by-case basis.

В.	TASK: PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION WRITTEN REPORT: The CONTACTOR shall provide a written report
	of findings to the The City of Kirkland Human Resources Manager, or his/her designee,
	within seven (7) days of receipt of assignment wherever possible The City of Kirkland
	acknowledges that in cases where the applicant needs to provide additional information regarding any
	prior mental health treatment, the CONTRACTOR cannot complete the report until the requested
	information is provided by the applicant.



20818 44th Ave W. Suite 150, Lynnwood, WA 98036 Office (425) 775-4477, fax (425) 527-0466

EXHIBIT "B" Method of Compensation

The total price to be paid by City of Kirkland			for the CONTRACTOR's full and complete performance of			
the Scope of Work hereunder shall not exceed $$74,000.00$ City of Kirkland . City of Kirkland		without the written consent of shall compensate the CONTRACTOR for the services				
deliver	ables performed under	this contract according to the	e following rate(s):			
•	Post-Offer Assessmering psychologist and th Test Materials – for a	nt and recommendation (Class e report and recommendation	g is completed but who are dr			
		ays before a scheduled intervi	t that <u>City of Kirkland</u> ew or in the event the applican	cancels an appointmen nt does not appear for their		
• researce	• .	•	ddress challenged findings, maurly at a rate of \$_300_/per h	-		

May 14, 2024

City of Kirkland 11750 NE 118TH ST KIRKLAND WA 98034

Account Information:

		Contact Us
Policy Holder Details :	LEPS-PSS PLLC DBA Public Safety Psychological	Need Help?
	.,	Chat online or call us at
		(866) 467-8730.

We're here Monday - Friday.

Enclosed please find a Certificate Of Insurance for the above referenced Policyholder. Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Your Hartford Service Team

May 14, 2024

City of Kirkland 11750 NE 118TH ST KIRKLAND WA 98034

Account Information:

Account information.		Contact Us
Policy Holder Details :	LEPS-PSS PLLC DBA Public Safety Psychological	Need Help?
	r cycliciog.cu.	Chat online or call us at
		(866) 467-8730.
		We're here Monday - Friday.

Enclosed please find a Certificate Of Insurance for the above referenced Policyholder. Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Your Hartford Service Team

May 31, 2024

City of Kirkland 11750 NE 118TH ST KIRKLAND WA 98034

Account Information:

Account information.		Contact Us
Policy Holder Details :	LEPS-PSS PLLC DBA Public Safety Psychological	Need Help?
		Chat online or call us at
		(866) 467-8730.

We're here Monday - Friday.

Enclosed please find a Certificate Of Insurance for the above referenced Policyholder. Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Your Hartford Service Team



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

control rights to the continue	ito noidoi ili lica oi saon chaoiscini	υπι(υ <i>)</i> .						
PRODUCER		CONTACT						
NUTMEG INS AGENCY INC/Pt 76210781 The Hartford Business Service		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	(888) 925-3137 FAX (A/C, No):					
3600 Wiseman Blvd		E-MAIL						
San Antonio, TX 78251		ADDRESS:						
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#			
INSURED		INSURER A:	Hartford Underwriters Insu	rance Company	30104			
LEPS-PSS PLLC DBA Public S 20818 44TH AVE W STE 150	Safety Psychological	INSURER B:						
LYNNWOOD WA 98036-7734		INSURER C:						
		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E:						
		INSURER F:						
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:		REVISION I	NUMBER:				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/Y YYY)	LIMITS		
LIIX	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INOIN			(WINE DOTT TTT)	(WINTER TOTAL)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000	
Α	χ General Liability						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000	
		Х		76 SBU BB2KAT	05/21/2024	05/21/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000,000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$2,000,000	
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)		
Α	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS			76 SBU BB2KAT	05/21/2024	05/21/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		
	V							<u> </u>	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB \						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
Α	MADE			76 SBU BB2KAT	05/21/2024	05/21/2025	AGGREGATE	\$1,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$ 10,000								
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER OTH-STATUTE ER		
	ANY Y/N PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	I					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	N/ A				E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
Α	Employment Practices Liability			76 SBU BB2KAT	05/21/2024	05/21/2025	Each Claim Limit	\$25,000	
^	Insurance			70 ODU DDZNAT	03/21/2024	03/21/2023	Annual Aggregate Limit	\$25,000	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Those usual to the Insured's Operations. Certificate holder is an additional insured per the Business Liability Coverage Form SL3032 attached to this policy. Notice of Cancellation will be provided in accordance with Form SL9013, attached to this policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Kirkland	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
11750 NE 118TH ST	BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
KIRKLAND WA 98034	IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Susan S. Castaneda

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/17/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).												
PRODUCER								CONTACT NAME: Trust Risk Management Services, Inc				
				t Services, Inc				PHONE (A/C, No.	PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): 877.637.9700 (A/C, No): 877.25			
1791 Paysphere Circle							EMAIL	EMAIL				
Chicago, IL 60674								ADDRESS	S: info@trustrms.o	(S) AFFORDING	COVERAGE	NAIC #
								INSURER	A: ACE Americ	•		22667
INS	JRED)						INSURER			,	
		PSS, PLLC	, Ct-	150				INSURER	C:			
		44Th Ave Wood, WA 980						INSURER	D:			
_,.		000, 1171 300	,,,,	,,,,,				INSURER	E:			
								INSURER	F:			
		RAGES				_	E NUMBER:				ISION NUMBER:	
PEI TO	RIOE WHI) INDICATED. CH THIS CERT	NOT\ IFICA	WITHSTANDING A TE MAY BE ISSU	NY R ED O	EQUI R MA	REMENT, TERM OR Y PERTAIN, THE INS	CONDITIC URANCE	ON OF ANY COL AFFORDED BY	NTRACT OR O	NAMED ABOVE FOR THER DOCUMENT WITH S DESCRIBED HEREIN I	H RESPECT S SUBJECT
INSR	ALL				ADDL	SUBR	DE SUCH PULICIES.		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	UCED BY PAID CLAIMS	•
LTR		TYPE OF IN			INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	\$
		COMMERCIAL GI	ENER	AL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$
		CLAIMS MAI	DE	OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$
											MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
	GEN	L AGGREGATE L	INAIT /	ADDI IES DED:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
	GLI		PRO	-							PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AG	\$
		POLICY	JEC	r Loc							PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AG	5
		OTHER:									COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABIL	.ITY								(Ea accident)	
		ANY AUTO ALL OWNED	s	CHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per Perso	\$
		AUTOS		UTOS ON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	ent, \$
		HIRED AUTOS		UTOS							(Per accident)	\$
			\perp									·
		UMBRELLA LIAE	3 	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
		EXCESS LIAB		CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$
		DED RE	TENTI	ON \$								·
		RKERS COMPENS		v							PER OT STATUTE ER	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PA	RTNE	R/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L.EACH ACCIDENT	\$ = F \$
	(Mar	ndatory in NH) s, describe under	CLUD	ED!							E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYI	<u>=</u> Ε
	,	CRIPTION OF OPER	RATION	NS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM	IIT *
A Psychologist's Professional Liability							88G28740360		11/20/2023	11/20/2024		1,000,000 3,000,000
DES	CRIF	PTION OF OPERA	TIONS	/ LOCATIONS / VEH	ICLES	(ACO	RD 101, Additional Rema	rks Schedu	ile, may be attach	ed if more space	is required)	
								0				
CE	KTII	FICATE HOLD	JER					CANC	ELLATION			
11	, 750	Kirkland NE 118th St						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
ΚIΓ	KIdſ	nd, WA 9803	4					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

From: <u>Justin Bolen</u>
To: <u>Patricia Ball</u>

Subject: RE: Business License Question

Date: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 8:41:57 AM

Attachments: <u>image001.png</u>

Since they don't engage in business within City limits, they don't need a Kirkland business license. They are getting business from Kirkland, but our main license code we go off is the following,

"(a) It is unlawful to engage in any business within the city without first having obtained a business license ("license") from the city and being the holder of a currently valid license to engage in such business or activity."

If they were coming into Kirkland city limits, that would be a different story, but please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks!



Justin Bolen

Customer Accts Associate
False Alarm Department
City Of Kirkland

Phone: (425)-587-3142

From: Patricia Ball <PBall@kirklandwa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 8:28 AM
To: Justin Bolen <JBolen@kirklandwa.gov>
Subject: RE: Business License Question

Hi Justin,

They don't come into the City. They are based in Lynnwood and our applicants go there.

Thanks! Patti

Patti Ball

DD-11@1:1-1-1---

PBall@kirklandwa.gov

Honor, Integrity & Courage

From: Justin Bolen < JBolen@kirklandwa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 8:27 AM
To: Patricia Ball < PBall@kirklandwa.gov>